

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/18/2019 12:01 PM

No. 52688-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WALLACE JOHNSON,
Appellant,

v.

BERNARD McAULEY and LINDA McAULEY,
husband and wife,
Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT WALLACE JOHNSON

Thomas J. Westbrook,
Washington State Bar No. 5986
Paul J. Boudreaux
Washington State Bar No. 49038
Attorneys for Appellant

Rodgers Kee Card & Strophy, P.S.
324 West Bay Dr NW, Ste. 201
Olympia, WA 98502
(360) 352-8311

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

 A. Assignments of Error

 No. 1.....1

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

 No. 1.1.....2

 No. 1.2.....2

 No. 1.3.....2

 No. 1.4.....2

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....3

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

VI. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....5

VII. ARGUMENT.....8

 A. THE JOHNSONS DEMONSTRATED A CONTINUING HARM WHICH MEANS THE ONLY THING THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE LIMITED WAS THE YEARS CLAIMED FOR DAMAGES..8

B.	THE MCAULEYS' OPERATION OF A HORSE BOARDING BUSINESS IS A NUISANCE PER SE AND THE LACK OF ENFORCEMENT BY THE LOCAL COUNTY IS IMMATERIAL UNDER THE FACTS PRESENTED..	10
C.	THE JOHNSONS HAD A CLAIM FOR NUISANCE GENERALLY EVEN IF THERE WAS NOT A NUISANCE PER SE. THE HARM WAS CONTINUING IN NATURE AND THEREFORE ALLOWABLE TO GO TO TRIAL.....	14
D.	THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES IS DISFAVORED IN WASHINGTON AND WAS INAPPROPRIATELY APPLIED IN THIS CASE.....	17
VIII.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. TABLE OF CASES

Washington Cases

<i>Arnold v. Melani</i> , 75 Wn.2d 143, 437 P.2d 908 (1968).....	20, 21
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 693, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	9, 15
<i>Buell v. Bremerton</i> , 80 Wn.2d 518, 522, 495 P.2d 1358, 1361 (1972).....	18
<i>Burton v. Douglas Cnty</i> , 65 Wn.2d 619, 622, 399 P.2d 68 (1965).....	4

<i>Clark Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Wilkinson</i> , 139 Wn.2d 840, 848–49, 991 P.2d 1161, 1166–67 (2000).....	22
<i>DePhillips v. Zolt Constr. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 26, (1998).....	4
<i>Doran v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wash. 182, 183, 64 P. 230 (1901).....	9, 14
<i>Edison Oyster Co. v. Pioneer Oyster Co.</i> , 22 Wn.2d 616, 157 P.2d 302 (1945).....	20
<i>Farnandis v. City of Seattle</i> , 95 Wash. 587, 590, 164 P. 225, 226 (1917).....	14
<i>Fradkin v. Northshore Util. Dist.</i> , 96 Wn.App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....	9, 15
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Oakley</i> , 135 Wash. 279, 287–88, 237 P. 990 (1925).....	16
<i>Greater Harbor 2000 v. City of Seattle</i> , 132 Wn.2d 267, 279 (1997).....	4
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 631, 638, 887 P.2d 476, 481 (1995).....	10
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 683, 690, 974 P.2d 836, 840 (1999).....	3
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392, 395, 396, 66 S.Ct. 582, 90 L.Ed. 743 (1946).....	17, 22
<i>Hunter v. Hunter</i> , 52 Wn.App. 265, 270, 758 P.2d 1019, 1023 (1988).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Watkins</i> , 42 Wn.App. 371, 374–75, 710 P.2d 819, 821 (1985).....	19, 20
<i>Island Lime Co. v. Seattle</i> , 122 Wash. 632, 211 P. 285 (1922).....	9, 15, 16
<i>Kitsap Cnty. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 567, 592, 964 P.2d 1173 (1998).....	14
<i>Krein v. Smith</i> , 60 Wn.App. 809, 811, 807 P.2d 906, <i>review denied</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1002, 815 P.2d 266 (1991).....	4

<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 142 Wn.App. 356, 366–67, 174 P.3d 1224, 1229 (2007), rev'd, 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	20
<i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass'n v. Witrak</i> , 61 Wn.App. 177, 179, 810 P.2d 27, review denied, 117 Wn.2d 1013, 816 P.2d 1224 (1991).....	3, 4
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula Sch. Dist. No. 401</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 759, 585 P.2d 801, 804 (1978).....	18
<i>Mains Farm Homeowners Ass'n v. Worthington</i> , 121 Wn.2d 810, 815, 854 P.2d 1072 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Mayer v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn.App. 66, 76, 10 P.3d 408, 413 (2000).....	16
<i>McKnight v. Basilides</i> , 19 Wn.2d 391, 143 P.2d 307 (1943).....	17
<i>Metzner v. Wojdyla</i> , 125 Wn.2d 445, 450, 886 P.2d 154 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>Morin v. Johnson</i> , 49 Wn.2d 275, 278–79, 300 P.2d 569 (1956).....	11
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i> , 168 Wn.App. 56, 76–77, 277 P.3d 18, 30–31 (2012).....	21
<i>Niemann v. Vaughn Cnty. Church</i> , 154 Wn.2d 365, 374, 113 P.3d 463, 467 (2005).....	21
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn.2d 841 (2007).....	4
<i>Pac. Sound Res. v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Corp.</i> , 130 Wn.App. 926, 941, 125 P.3d 981, 989 (2005).....	9
<i>Parry v. Hewitt</i> , 68 Wn.App. 664, 667–68, 847 P.2d 483 (1992).....	3
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663, 681–82, 134 S.Ct. 1962, 1975, 188 L.Ed.2d 979 (2014).....	17

<i>Pierce v. King Cty.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 324, 331, 382 P.2d 628, 633 (1963).	22
<i>Retail Clerks Health & Welfare Trust Funds v. Shopland Supermarket</i> , 96 Wn.2d 939, 949, 640 P.2d 1051 (1982).	20, 21
<i>Riblet v. Ideal Cement Co.</i> 54 Wn.2d 779, 781, 345 P.2d 173 (1959).	15
<i>Schrock v. Gillingham</i> , 36 Wn.2d 419, 219 P.2d 92 (1950).	17
<i>State ex rel. Burton v. City of Princeton</i> , 235 Ind. 467, 471, 134 N.E.2d 692 (1956).	18
<i>State ex rel. Waller Chemicals, Inc. v. McNutt</i> , 152 W.Va. at 193, 160 S.E.2d 170.	18
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 13, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).	11
<i>U.S. Life Credit Life Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 129 Wn.2d 565, 569, 919 P.2d 594 (1996).	3
<i>Vance v. City of Seattle</i> , 18 Wn.App. 418, 425, 569 P.2d 1194, 1197 (1977).	22
<i>Waldrip v. Olympia Oyster Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 469, 477, 244 P.2d 273 (1952).	21

Other Authorities

R. Aldisert, <i>The Judicial Process</i> , 754 (1976), (quoting Edward, <i>Cases and Materials on Equity and Equitable Remedies</i> , 222 (5th Ed.) (1975).	20
<i>I D. Dobbs</i> , <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 2.4(4), p. 104 (2d ed. 1993).	17

Washington Statutes

RCW 7.48.010.14
RCW 7.48.170.16
RCW 46.04.303.8

Local Regulations

TCC 20.03.040(116.5)(b).13
TCC 20.54.010.....12
TCC 20.54.070(16)(b).13
